Peace should be allowed for such taxation a remuneration after the rate to be fixed by the Master of the Crown Office, and declared by an Order of the Local Government Board;

And whereas the Master of the Crown Office has fixed the rate of allowance to the Clerk of the Peace in respect of such taxation as herein

declared:

Now therefore, We, the Local Government Board, in pursuance of the Statute aforesaid, hereby declare, that the Clerk of the Peace of every county or place in England and Wales shall be allowed for the taxation of every Bill due to any Solicitor or Attorney, in respect of legal business performed on behalf of any Urban or Rural Sanitary Authority, after the rate of four pence per sheet, or folio of seventy-two words each.

Given under our Seal of Office, this twe tyninth day of November, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two.



James Stansfeld, President.

John T. Hibbert, Secretary.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1858.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ACT IN THE TOWN AND PARISH OF USK, MONMOUTHSHIRE.

VHEREAS a resolution was, on the 10th day of October, 1872, passed by the owners and ratepayers of the town and parish of Usk, exclusive of the hamlets of Gwchelog and Glascoed, in the county of Monmouth, adopting the Local Government Act, 1858, within the said town and parish, and notice of such adoption has been given, in writing, to the Local Government Board by the persons required to give the same:

Now, therefore, we, the said Local Government Board, do hereby consent to such adoption, and give notice, that the Local Government Act has been adopted within the said town and parish.

Given under our Seal of Office this 2nd day of December, 1872.



(Signed)

James Stansfeld, President.

John Lambert, Secretary.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1858.

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ACT IN THE PARISH of East Stonehouse, Devonshire.

WHEREAS a resolution for the adoption of the Local Government Act, 1858, was, on the 14th day of October, 1872, passed by the owners and ratepayers of the parish of East Stonehouse, in the county of Devon; and notice of such adoption has been given, in writing, to the Local Government Board by the person required to give the same:

Now, therefore, we, the said Local Government Board, do hereby consent to such adoption, and give notice, that the Local Government Act has been adopted within the said parish of East

Given under our Seal of Office, this 2nd day of December, 1872.



(Signed)

James Stansfeld. President.

John Lambert, Secretary.

Local Government Board, December 2, 1872.

The Local Government Board, under the provisions of the Act of the 31st and 32nd Vict., cap. 122, have, by their Order, dated the 26th day of November last, appointed Alfred William Roberts, Esq., of Rochdale, Attorney-at-Law, to be the Auditor for the Gloucestershire and Monmouthshire Audit District, in the place of Edward Murrell, Esq., resigned.

WE, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in consideration of a benefaction, consisting of a portion of the value of a certain dwelling-house and premises about to be appropriated as a parsonage or house of residence for the Incumbent for the time being of the vicarage of Saint Ai'an, Liverpool, in the county of Lancaster, and in the diocese of Chester, do hereby, in pursuance of the Act of the twenty-ninth and thirtieth years of Her Majesty, chapter one hundred and eleven, sections five and eleven, grant and appropriate out of our common fund, to the said vicarage of Saint Aidan, Liverpool, to meet such benefaction, one capital sum of five hundred and fifty pounds sterling, to be applicable towards defraying the cost of the purchase and improvement of the house and premises so to be appropriated as aforesaid, such capital sum, or the balance thereof unapplied to such purposes, to remain in the meantime in our hands at interest after the rate of three pounds per centum per annum, and such interest to be paid to the Incumbent for the time being of the said vicarage of Saint Aidan, Livernool.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto set our common seal, this twenty eighth day of November, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two.

## INCOME TAX.

WHEREAS it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Bedford Town, in the county of Bedford, as Commissioners for the general purposes of the Acts of Parliament for granting to Her Majesty duties on profits arising from property, professions, trades, and offices: Now we. two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners for the said division of Bedford Town, being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at No. 24, St. John's-street, Bedford, on Friday, the 20th day of December, 1872, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the general purposes of the Income Tax Acts for the division of Bedford Town aforesaid.

Alfred Montgomery. Algernon West.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London, December 2, 1872.

## INCOME TAX.

WHEREAS by an Act passed in the 28th year of Her Majesty, cap. 80, for granting to Her Majesty certain duties of Customs and Inland Revenue, power is given for increasing in certain cases the number of persons appointed under the